The authors extracted data from both primary and secondary sources. The primary data 

collection instruments consisted of survey questionnaires, an In-depth interview (IDI) guide with a 

digital recorder, a direct participants’ observation schedule, field notes and photographs. The authors 

distributed three hundred and ninety-nine (399) questionnaires among the Healthcare facilities users 

and industry specialists within the study areas, as shown in Table 2. Out of 399 questionnaires 

distributed, the researchers retrieved 305. The authors interviewed twelve (12) selected 

professionals/experts (health officials and design),—five (5) Interviewees from Port Harcourt LGA